
Campus Lutheran Church - Fall Congregational 
Meeting Agenda November 10, 2024 

Opening Prayer 
Approval of Agenda 
Approval of  Spring Congregational Meeting Minutes - April 2024 

Pastor’s Report 
Treasurer’s Report 
Endowment Board Report 

State of Campus – 
1. Staffing - Update on Director of Family Life Call

Process
2. Shared Ministry
3. Project Updates

• Sanctuary Lighting
• Sanctuary Windows
• Main Door – handicap accessible
• Bell Tower Roof Repairs
• Organ Repairs

Old Business 

New Business 
1. Housing Allowance for Called Staff
2. 2025 Spending Plan
3. Use of Endowment Board Disbursement

Closing Prayer 

Announcements
1. Furnishings Committee
2. District Convension (Jun 22-24) - Lay Delegate & Alternate
3. Hope Kane

https://www.campuslutheran.org/uploads/1/1/6/8/11684883/2024-04-28_spring_meeting_minutes.pdf
https://www.campuslutheran.org/uploads/1/1/6/8/11684883/update_on_director_of_discipleship_and_family_life_call_process.pdf


Pastor’s Report – November, 2024 
 

 

Living and sharing the transforming love of Christ 
 

 

 

MEMBERSHIP CHANGES since SPRING 2024 CONGREGATIONAL MEETING 
Deaths:        

Kenneth Lentz – May 29, 2024  
Richard Ingmire – November 5, 2024   

 

Baptisms:          
Janiya Carothers – June 16, 2024     
Wendell Carothers – June 16, 2024 
Olive Mutiso – June 23, 2024 
Elvis Mutiso – June 23, 2024 
 

Associate Member:  
Brian Heisner – August 20, 2024 

 

Transfer In:  
Aaron Schmidt – June 21, 2024, from Immanuel Lutheran Church, Champaign, IL 
Nina Nygern – July 23, 2024, from Glory of Christ Lutheran Church, Plymouth, MN 
Rebecca Rowden – August 18, 2024, from Trinity Lutheran Church, Boonville, MO 
Silas & Chirstine Brown – September 16, 2024, from St. John’s Lutheran Church, Brunswick, MO 
 

Transfer Out:  
Meridith Haley (Kaiden & Kyler) – August 14, 2024, to Trinity Lutheran Church, Troy, MO 
Paul & Kristina Forney (Paul, Miles & Joshua) – August 19, 2024, to St. Paul’s Lutheran Church, Fulton, MO 
Hannah Jenkins – September 19, 2024, to Divine Redeemer Lutheran Church, Hartland, WI 
Beth Busseau – November 4, 2024, to Bethel Lutheran Church, Bryan, TX 
Roger & Geneva Janovsky – November 6, 2024, to Faith Lutheran Church, Branson, MO 
 

SHARED MINISTRY 
The ministry partnership between Campus Lutheran and Good Shepherd Lutheran continues to go well.  Pastor 
Lanning advises Quarterlife, co-leads Confirmation, and provides ministry support at Campus.  Our congregations have 
a weekly online prayer group and join together for various fellowship events and ministry activities.  Currently, our 
Shared Ministry Workgroup (a.k.a the “Turbo Team”) consists of: Pastor Kent Pierce, Mark Kruse, John Sponaugle, 
Natalie Carlson, Pastor James Lanning, Curt Nadler, Catherine Simmons, Hannah Lanning and Aaron Seider.  
www.campuslutheran.org/shared   
 

JOURNEY OF FAITH 
Over 50 people have participated in the Journey of Faith small group Bible studies that have been offered this fall.  A 
new study for the season of Advent is available at: www.campuslutheran.org/advent 
 

NEW MINISTRY TEAMS 
A new Women’s Ministry Team was chartered this summer and launched this fall.  The former Social Ministry has been 
split into three new teams: Circle of Friends, Member Care, and Community Care.  We will be introducing these new 
teams to the congregation when they are officially ready to launch. 
 

2024-25 MINISTRY CALENDAR 
The church staff has a running ministry calendar that extends forward for at least one year.  Planned and recurring 
events can be found on the Campus Connect calendar.  www.campuslutheran.org/calendar  
 

 
 

+Serving Christ with you+ 
 

http://www.campuslutheran.org/shared
http://www.campuslutheran.org/advent
http://www.campuslutheran.org/calendarl


Campus Lutheran Church
Balance Sheet

as of 09/30/2024

Account Number Account Name Amount
Assets
Bank
1000 Commerce Bank (operating) $75,365.05
1015 LCEF-Campus Lutheran $344,079.27
1020 LCEF-Youth Group $1,437.09
1050 Venmo $444.47

Total Bank $421,325.88

Other Current Asset
1120 LCEF Certificate of Deposit $51,949.73
1220 Prepaid Insurance $9,934.15
1300 Reimbursements Owed $83.99
1400 Prepaid Expense Cards $8,340.13

Total Other Current Asset $70,308.00

Fixed Asset
1650 Buildings $3,494,178.75

Total Fixed Asset $3,494,178.75

Total Assets $3,985,812.63

Liabilities
Accounts Payable
2000 Accounts Payable $2,257.57

Total Accounts Payable $2,257.57

Credit Card
2200 Credit Cards $3,993.01

Total Credit Card $3,993.01

Total Liabilities $6,250.58

Equity
Fund Balances
3000 General Fund $99,972.89

Total Fund Balances $99,972.89

Board Designated Funds
3001 Benevolence Fund $11,619.50
3002 Building/Property Improvement Fund $80,146.77
3003 Circle of Friends Ministry Fund $302.71
3009 Mission Trips (Other) Fund $12,183.24
3010 Mission Trip (Alaska) Fund $28,617.73
3011 Mission Trip (Spring Break) Fund $5,610.32
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Account Number Account Name Amount
3014 Student Ministry Fund $8,049.25
3017 Youth Ministry Fund $38,432.77
3045 Funeral Luncheons Fund $491.90
3046 International Ministry Fund $7,030.19

Total Board Designated Funds $192,484.38

Donor Restricted Funds
3005 Furnishings Fund $150.00
3006 Living Faith Garden Fund $852.01
3012 Organ Fund $167,074.55
3016 Transform Campaign $1,920.00
3033 Special Collections Balance $6,251.01
3037 Debt Retirement Fund $3,650.00

Total Donor Restricted Funds $179,897.57

Memorial Funds
3008 Memorial Funds $11,485.00
3022 Don Hollenberg Memorial Fund Balance $408.35
3032 Rev. Kenneth & Lynn Frerking Memorial Fund

Balance $1,135.11

Total Memorial Funds $13,028.46

Non-Cash Equity
3034 Equity in Facilities $3,494,178.75

Total Non-Cash Equity $3,494,178.75

Total Equity $3,979,562.05

Total Liabilities + Total Equity $3,985,812.63
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Campus Lutheran Church
Budget by Fund

for the period of 01/01/2024 to 09/30/2024

General Fund

Account Number Account Name Actual YTD Budget Annual Budget
Income
Giving Income
4100 Envelope/Plate/Online

Offerings $299,849.24 $333,618.75 $444,825.00
4140 Thank Offering $0.00 $6,750.00 $9,000.00
4320 Flower Donations $2,649.00 $1,874.97 $2,500.00
4325 Facility Use Donations $2,039.22 $1,500.03 $2,000.00
4330 Miscellaneous Donations $1,731.19 $2,250.00 $3,000.00
4510 Thrivent Choice $1,361.00 $900.00 $1,200.00

Total Giving Income $307,629.65 $346,893.75 $462,525.00

Other Income
4150 Cell Tower Income $10,464.72 $11,782.53 $15,710.00
4390 Miscellaneous Income $13,807.63 $7,499.97 $10,000.00
4400 Grants & Partnerships $21,250.02 $20,625.03 $27,500.00
4500 Investment Income $2,148.47 $1,125.00 $1,500.00

Total Other Income $47,670.84 $41,032.53 $54,710.00

Total Income $355,300.49 $387,926.28 $517,235.00

Expense
Administration
6225 Office Supplies $3,713.41 $4,124.97 $5,500.00
6240 Postage & Delivery $722.08 $1,125.00 $1,500.00
6250 Software & Support $7,740.62 $6,000.03 $8,000.00
6270 Synod/District Assessments $418.50 $299.97 $400.00
6440 Non-Staff Administrative

Services $422.18 $900.00 $1,200.00
6450 Payroll Processing Fees $950.80 $900.00 $1,200.00
6540 Bank Service Charges $1,539.16 $1,874.97 $2,500.00
6900 Misc. Administration

Expense $339.81 $375.03 $500.00

Total Administration $15,846.56 $15,599.97 $20,800.00

Church Property
6000 Utilities $27,927.52 $27,749.97 $37,000.00
6100 Repairs and Maintenance $17,105.06 $15,000.03 $20,000.00
6105 Security $360.00 $360.00 $480.00
6110 Insurance $7,095.85 $13,500.00 $18,000.00
6115 Equipment/Furniture $5,037.00 $6,750.00 $9,000.00
6215 Janitorial Supplies $1,957.00 $1,874.97 $2,500.00
6441 Custodial Services $14,024.97 $14,024.97 $18,700.00
6910 Misc. Property Expense $203.24 $749.97 $1,000.00

Total Church Property $73,710.64 $80,009.91 $106,680.00
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Account Number Account Name Actual YTD Budget Annual Budget
Staff Expenses
6300 Conferences/Workshops $1,288.15 $2,250.00 $3,000.00
6305 Continuing Education $52.33 $375.03 $500.00
6400 Salary $139,005.54 $120,800.97 $161,068.00
6410 Housing Allowance $26,249.94 $45,000.00 $60,000.00
6415 Payroll Taxes $7,218.02 $4,277.97 $5,704.00
6420 Retirement Expense $10,673.82 $14,064.75 $18,753.00
6425 Health Insurance Expense $38,996.04 $48,134.97 $64,180.00
6430 Mileage $1,267.63 $2,549.97 $3,400.00
6920 Misc. Staff Expense $367.87 $749.97 $1,000.00

Total Staff Expenses $225,119.34 $238,203.63 $317,605.00

Ministry Expenses
6200 Supplies & Materials $4,296.53 $4,387.50 $5,850.00
6210 Communion Supplies $239.65 $487.53 $650.00
6220 Kitchen Supplies $1,091.45 $974.97 $1,300.00
6230 Worship Supplies $619.25 $637.47 $850.00
6235 Flowers $2,067.50 $1,500.03 $2,000.00
6245 Advertising/Publicity $27.70 $1,237.50 $1,650.00
6260 Books, Publications &

Resources $4,492.99 $2,999.97 $4,000.00
6460 Guest Pastor/Speaker/

Leader $1,739.56 $1,874.97 $2,500.00
6510 Food $6,165.59 $3,899.97 $5,200.00
6520 Copyright/Licensing $1,373.90 $1,199.97 $1,600.00
6610 Mission Work - Local $0.00 $2,324.97 $3,100.00
6620 Mission Work - National $5,500.00 $4,500.00 $6,000.00
6630 Mission Work - International $2,000.00 $4,500.00 $6,000.00
6640 Shared Ministry Support $11,250.00 $11,250.00 $15,000.00
6700 Program/Event Expenses $1,562.78 $3,525.03 $4,700.00
6930 Misc. Ministry Expense $253.61 $4,312.53 $5,750.00

Total Ministry Expenses $42,680.51 $49,612.41 $66,150.00

Total Expense $357,357.05 $383,425.92 $511,235.00

Total $-2,056.56 $4,500.36 $6,000.00

Summary
Beginning Fund Balance $106,529.45

+ Other Fund Balance Movements $-4,500.00

+ Net Income / (Loss) $-2,056.56

= Ending Fund Balance $99,972.89
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Account Name Total
Income

Giving Income
4100 Envelope/Plate/Online Offerings $455,025.00
4140 Thank Offering $9,000.00
4320 Flower Donations $3,000.00
4325 Facility Use Donations $2,000.00
4330 Miscellaneous Donations $3,000.00
4510 Thrivent Choice $1,200.00

$473,225.00
Other Income

4150 Cell Tower Income $16,100.00
4390 Miscellaneous Income $14,000.00
4400 Grants & Partnerships $22,500.00
4500 Investment Income $3,000.00

$55,600.00
$528,825.00

Expenses
Administration

6225 Office Supplies $5,500.00
6240 Postage & Delivery $1,500.00
6250 Software & Support $9,000.00
6270 Synod/District Assessments $450.00
6440 Non-Staff Services $1,200.00
6450 Payroll Processing $1,200.00
6540 Bank Service Charges $2,500.00
6900 Misc. Adminstration Expense $500.00

$21,850.00
Church Property

6000 Utilities $38,000.00
6100 Repairs and Maintenance $20,000.00
6105 Security $480.00
6110 Insurance $20,000.00
6115 Equipment/Furniture $9,000.00
6215 Janitorial Supplies $2,500.00
6641 Custodial Services $20,000.00
6910 Misc. Property Expenses $1,000.00

$110,980.00

Account 
Number

DRAFT 2025 BUDGET
Campus Lutheran Church

Total Administration

Total Church Property

Total Giving Income

Total Other Income
Total Income



Expenses (Cont.)

6300 Conferences/Workshops $1,500.00
6400 Salary (incl. Housing Allowance) $231,678.00
6415 Payroll Taxes $9,979.00
6420 Retirement Expense $15,267.00
6425 Health Insurance Expense $49,221.00
6430 Mileage $2,400.00
6305 Continuing Education $250.00
6920 Miscellaneous Staff Expenses $500.00

$310,795.00

6200 Supplies & Materials $9,500.00
6210 Communion Supplies $650.00
6220 Kitchen Supplies $1,300.00
6230 Worship Supplies $850.00
6235 Flowers $2,000.00
6245 Advertising/Publicity $1,450.00
6260 Books, Publications & Resources $6,500.00
6460 Guest Pastor/Speaker/Leader $2,500.00
6500 Misc. Ministry Expense $4,750.00
6505 Travel $0.00
6510 Food $9,200.00
6520 Copyright/Licensing $1,600.00
6610 Mission Work - Local $2,000.00
6620 Mission Work - National $6,800.00
6630 Mission Work - International $6,000.00
6640 Shared Ministry Support $15,000.00
6700 Program/Event Expenses $9,100.00

$79,200.00
$522,825.00

Transfers to Designated Funds
To Youth - budget for Nat'l Youth Gathering $6,000.00

$6,000.00

$0.00Net Surplus (Deficit)

Staff Expenses

Ministry Expenses
Total Staff Expenses

Total Ministry Expenses

Total Transfers to Designated Funds

Total Expense



Called Staff

Account 
Number Account Name Senior Pastor

Director of 
Family Life

Student 
Worker #1

Student 
Worker #2

Office 
Assistant Organist

Praise Team 
Leader

Director 
International 

Ministry Total
6300 Conferences/Workshops $1,500.00 $1,500.00
6400 Salary (incl. Housing Allowance) $101,217.00 $50,723.00 $6,420.00 $6,420.00 $39,366.00 $8,943.00 $12,589.00 $6,000.00 $231,678.00
6415 Payroll Taxes $0.00 $3,880.00 $491.00 $491.00 $3,011.00 $684.00 $963.00 $459.00 $9,979.00
6420 Retirement Expense $11,842.00 $3,425.00 $15,267.00
6425 Health Insurance Expense $35,065.00 $14,156.00 $49,221.00
6430 Mileage $2,400.00 $2,400.00
6305 Continuing Education $250.00 $250.00
6920 Misc. Staff Expenses $500.00 $500.00

$152,774.00 $54,603.00 $6,911.00 $6,911.00 $59,958.00 $9,627.00 $13,552.00 $6,459.00 $310,795.00Total Staff Expenses

Staff Expenses
Non-Called Staff



Ministry Tag
Program Tag Fellowship

Mission 
Support

Community 
Care Member Care

Women's 
Ministry

Circle of 
Friends

International 
Ministry

Worship 
Services

Youth 
Ministry

Acct # Account Name Grace Road VBS
Celebration 

Sunday MMatM Total
6200 Materials & Supplies $2,000.00 $2,500.00 $2,000.00 $1,000.00 $500.00 $1,500.00 $9,500.00
6210 Communion Supplies $650.00 $650.00
6220 Kitchen Supplies $1,300.00 $1,300.00
6230 Worship Supplies $850.00 $850.00
6235 Flowers $2,000.00 $2,000.00
6245 Advertising/Publicity $200.00 $500.00 $750.00 $1,450.00
6260 Books, Publications & Resources $5,000.00 $500.00 $500.00 $500.00 $6,500.00
6460 Guest Pastor/Speaker/Leader $2,500.00 $2,500.00
6500 Misc. Ministry Expense $250.00 $800.00 $1,000.00 $250.00 $950.00 $500.00 $500.00 $500.00 $4,750.00
6505 Travel $0.00
6510 Food $1,000.00 $1,200.00 $1,000.00 $1,200.00 $3,300.00 $1,500.00 $9,200.00
6520 Copyright/Licensing $1,600.00 $1,600.00
6610 Mission Work - Local $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $2,000.00
6620 Mission Work - National $6,800.00 $6,800.00
6630 Mission Work - International $6,000.00 $6,000.00
6640 Shared Ministry Support $15,000.00 $15,000.00
6700 Program/Event Expenses $700.00 $1,000.00 $1,700.00 $2,000.00 $1,700.00 $2,000.00 $9,100.00

$7,250.00 $2,500.00 $4,000.00 $3,500.00 $30,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $2,700.00 $2,000.00 $2,200.00 $1,250.00 $7,200.00 $2,000.00 $8,100.00 $4,500.00 $79,200.00Total Ministry Expenses

Christian Education

Ministry Expenses

Programs
Student 
Ministry
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